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The following safety precautions should always be followed, to reduce the risk of 
electric shock, personal injury or fire. It is important to read all of these instructions 
carefully before using the product, and to save them for future reference or new users. 

EN - TABLE BLENDER

Read all instructions before use. 
Before using your appliance for the first time, carefully read these instructions for use 
and retain them for future reference: the manufacturer shall not accept liability in the 
event of any use that does not comply with the instructions.
 - Remove and discard all packaging materials and stickers before first use to   

 avoid choking hazard for young children. 
 - Dispose the protective cover fitted on the power plug. 
 - Place the appliance on a stable, heat-resistant, clean, and dry worktop. 
 - Make sure that the voltage that your appliance uses matches that of your   

 electrical supply system. Any error in connection will negate the guarantee. 
 - This appliance is for household only. The blender is intended for food or   

 drinks preparation. Do not use for anything other than food or drinks. 
 - Not intended for commercial or industrial purposes.
 - Do not use it in motor vehicles or boats.
 - Do not use the blender outdoors, and do not use it for anything other    

 than its intended use. Misuse can cause injury. This product has    
 been designed for indoor and domestic use only, and at an altitude    
 below 2000m. Any commercial use, inappropriate use, or failure to comply   
 with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts no responsibility,    
 and the guarantee will not apply. It is not intended to be used in the following  
 environments, in which the guarantee shall not apply - Kitchen work areas in   
 shops, offices, and other working environments.
 - In kitchen areas reserved for staff in: 

 • Shops, offices, and other professional environments. 
 • Farmhouses.
 • By clients in hotels, motels, and other residential environments.
 • Bed and breakfast type environments. 
 - Continuous supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near   

 children. 
 - Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the   

 appliance.
 - This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory,   

 or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge     
 if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of    
 the appliance in a safe way and if they understand the hazards involved. 
 - Use appliance away from any edge, being a countertop or table. 
 - Ensure the working surface is level, clean and free of water and other    

 substances. 
 - It is likely that the device will move during operation. 
 - Avoid placing appliance adjacent to a hot gas or electric burner, or where it   

 could touch a heated oven or surface. 
 - Do not allow the cord to hang over the edge of a countertop, or to become   

 knotted. 

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS, SAVE THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS
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 - So not immerse or wet the cord, plug, or motor base in water or other liquids. 
 - Do not leave the power cord hanging within reach of children. 
 - Do not leave the power cord close to or in contact with the hot parts of the   

 appliance, near a source of heat or a sharp angle or inside the blender jug in   
 contact with the blades. 
 - Keep moving parts (blades) away from the cord during use.
 - Never pull the power cord to disconnect the appliance. 
 - If any part of the appliance has been wet, ensure that the device is    

 disconnected  from the power source and dry with a lint free cloth. 
 - In case of malfunction, switch off and disconnect immediately and request a   

 professional to confirm suitability of operation. 
 - Do not attempt to operate the device if this has not been professionally   

 confirmed suitable for operation. 
 - Do not attach an external switching device (such as a timer) or connect the   

 blender to a circuit that can regularly switch the blender on and off. 
 - Once used, the device should be disconnected and stored in a safe place 
 - Do not operate appliance with a damaged cord or plug, or after appliance   

 malfunctions, or if dropped or damaged in any way. Immediately    
 cease use of the appliance and request examination from a     
 professional. Similarly operate only if the damage has been repaired    
 and qualified by the appropriate professional 
 - Use only the blender jug and lid that is supplied with this blender. The use of   

 additional attachments, not specified by this manual may cause the risk of   
 fire, electrical shock, or injury. 
 - Always ensure the blender is assembled properly before using. Lid must be   

 firmly secured for the jug before operation to ensure internal contents do not   
 come out, spray or overflow. 
 - Never remove the lid or the blender jug before the appliance has come to a   

 complete stop. 
 - Always ensure the appliance is properly assembled as according to the   

 included instructions before use. Using the appliance without being properly   
 assembled may cause product malfunction, product damage or pose safety   
 risk including personal injury. 
 - If the motor is straining under a heavy load, do not operate continuously for   

 more than 2 minutes. 
 - Allow the motor to rest for 2 minutes between uses on heavy loads. 
 - Do not leave the blender unattended when in use. 
 - When in operation avoid any contact with blades or moving parts. 
 - Keep hands, fingers, hair, and clothing away from the table blender during use
 - Always turn blender off and unplug at the wall before reaching inside. 
 - Attention when handling the blender jug as the blades are very sharp. Be   

 careful when emptying the jug and during cleaning. Mishandling of    
 the blades may cause injury. 
 - Do not remove the jug from the motor base while blender is in use. 
 - Do not operate without any ingredients in the blender jug. 
 - Never attempt to operate with damaged blades, or with utensils, or any   

 foreign  objects inside the blender jug. 
 - To reduce the risk of severe injury to persons or damage to the blender, keep   

 hands and utensils out of the jug while blending. 
 - Never use the blender jug without ingredients or with solid ingredients only. 
 - Always pour the liquid ingredients into the blender jug first, before adding the  

 solid ingredients. 
 - Be careful if hot liquid is poured into the blender, as it can be expelled out of   

 the jug due to sudden steaming. 
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 - When blending hot liquids ensure top cap is in place. Cap will protect from   
 splashing of hot liquids during blending and includes vents designed to   
 relieve pressure and avoid steam build up. 
 - When blending hot liquids, do not exceed the hot liquids maximum of 1.0L. 
 - Do not pour boiling liquids (over 80°C/176°F) in the bowl or jug.
 - To prevent overflow, do not fill the bowl or jug over the maximum level (max 1L). 
 - Be careful removing the lid after blending hot liquids, as steam traps can form  

 in the liquid and be ejected out of the jug. 
 - Do not put the blender jug in extremes of heat or cold, for example placing a   

 cold jug into hot water, or vice versa. 
 - Before moving the table blender, cleaning, or putting it away for storage,   

 always turn blender off and unplug at the wall. 
 - Always disconnect the appliance from the mains power supply when it is   

 unattended and before assembling, dismantling, or cleaning it. 
 - Strictly observe the capacity limit for blending. Failing to follow this    

 instruction may cause personal injury by ejecting. 
 - Do not use the mixing bowl or accessories (according to model) as containers  

 for preservation, freezing, cooking or sterilization.
 - Remember: you may injure yourself if you use the appliance incorrectly. 
 - Never use attachments or accessories that are not supplied with this product.  

 Failing to follow this instruction may cause product malfunction, product   
 damage or even pose safety risk. 
 - Switch off the appliance and unplug it from the electrical power supply   

 before changing accessories or approaching parts that move in use. 
 - See “USE” to obtain the appropriate operating time and speed settings for   

 each accessory. 
 - See “USE” for correct fitting and assembly of your accessories. 
 - See “CLEANING” for initial and regular cleaning of surfaces in contact with   

 foodstuff, and for cleaning and maintenance of your appliance.
 -

ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD 
 - Plug into a grounded 3 prong outlet 
 - Plug is polarised, meaning it fits only one way, as one blade is wider than the  

 other 
 - If plug does not fit properly contact an electrical professional 
 - Do not remove ground prong 
 - Do not use an adapter 
 - Only to be used with appropriate electrical outlet 
 - Use of extension cords may be used if care is exercised in their use. 
 - If a longer detachable power-supply cord set or extension cord should be at  

 least as great as the electrical rating of the appliance 
 - The cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the countertop or  

 table top where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally. 
 - Failure to follow these instructions can result in death, fire or electrical shock 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNINGS; 
 - WARNING: This product contains one or more chemicals known to the State  

 of California to cause cancer. 
 - WARNING: This product contains one or more chemicals known to the State  

 of California to cause defects or other reproductive harm.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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GENERAL FEATURES
1. transparent cover/
 measuring cup 1oz/30ml
2. lid
3. glass cup
4. stirring blade base
5. body

IN THE BOX
 - Glass Blender Jug
 - Power base unit
 - Lid with filling cup
 - Instruction manual

IN THE BOX
 - UL Plug
 - Power: 300W / 120V / 60Hz / 0.96A

BEFORE FIRST USE
 - All parts of the blender are to be thoroughly cleaned before being used for the first 

time. 
 - Connect the device to the mains supply.

USE
1. Check the switch knob on the ”0” bit pointer position.
2. Put the cup on to the motor base, and button clockwise
3. Place the food you wish to process into the cup.
4. Put the lid on the cup and close securely. Place the 30ml/1oz measuring cap into 

the hole in the lid.
5. Switch on the motor base:

The packaging can be reused or 
recycled. Please dispose properly 
of any packaging material no longer 
required.

If you notice any transport damage 
when unpacking the product, please 
contact you dealer without delay.

EXPLANATION SYMBOLS

Read operations manual

This product is safe to be used in 
contact with food.

Declaration of Conformity. Products 
marked with this symbol comply of 
the European Economic Area. The 
EU Declaration of Conformity can be 
requested from the manufacturer.

This product has a double insulation 
and does not require a safety earth 
connection. It has been design so 
that it can safety be used ‘as it is’ 
without the need for any additional 
safety features (cases, covers, etc.)
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SPEED SETTING USE
1 (Low)   for light usage with liquids
2 (High)   for more solid consistency – for mixing liquids and solid food
0   stop operation 
P (Pulse setting)  short, powerful impulse movements
                                                                                                                                                                         
 (The switch does not permanently engage in the ” P ” setting. You have to hold the 
switch in the “P” setting or push it repeatedly.)

NOTE: Operate the motor for a maximum of 2 minute or alternating 2 minute on, then 2 
minute off  to prevent overheating or consequent damage.

CLEANING
 - The appliance is easier to clean it you do so immediately after use.
 - Do not use abrasive cleaning agents, scourers, acetone, alcohol etc. to    

clean the appliance.

1. Switch the appliance off, remove the plug from the wall socket and wait   
until the blade has stopped running.

2. Turn blender cup to loosen counter-clockwise. 
3. Clean these parts with the cleaning brush in warm water with some    

washing-up liquid and rinse them under the tap.
4. Clean the motor unit with a damp cloth.
 Never immerse the motor unit in water nor rinse it under the tap.

STORAGE
If necessary, move it to a position which is out of reach of children    
and pets.

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed of with other 
household wastes throughout the US. To prevent possible harm to the environment 
or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote 
the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use 
the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was 
purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.

ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY DISPOSAL
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WARRANTY
- The manufacturer provides warranty in accordance with the legislation of the  
 customer’s own country of residence, with a minimum of 1 year, starting from  
 the date on which the appliance is sold to the end user.
- The warranty only covers defects in material or workmanship.
- The repairs under warranty may only be carried out by an authorized service  
 center. When making a claim under the warranty, the original bill of purchase  
 (with purchase date) must be submitted.
- The warranty will not apply in cases of:
 a. Normal wear and tear
 b. Incorrect use, e.g. overloading of the appliance, use of non-approved  
  accessories
 c. Use of force, damage caused by external influences
 d. Damage caused by non-observance of the user manual, e.g.   
  connection to an unsuitable mains supply or non-compliance   
  with the installation instructions
 e. Partially or completely dismantled appliances

In accordance with our policy of continual product improvement, we reserve the 
right to make technical and visual changes without notice. The current version of 
this instruction manual can be found under www.arovo.com/manuals
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Les instructions de sécurité suivantes doivent toujours être respectées afin de réduire 
les risques d’électrocution, de blessure ou d’incendie. Lisez attentivement ces 
instructions dans leur intégralité avant d’utiliser ce produit, et conservez-les pour vous 
y référer ultérieurement ou les transmettre à de nouveaux utilisateurs.

FR -MIXEUR DE TABLE

Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant utilisation.
Avant d’utiliser votre appareil pour la première fois, lisez attentivement ces instructions 
et conservez-les pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement : le fabricant décline toute 
responsabilité en cas d’utilisation non conforme aux instructions. 
 - Retirez et jetez tous les matériaux d’emballage et les autocollants avant la première 

utilisation afin d’éviter tout risque d’étouffement pour les jeunes enfants. 
 - Jetez le capot de protection fixé sur la fiche d’alimentation. 
 - Placez l’appareil sur un plan de travail stable, résistant à la chaleur, propre et sec. 
 - Assurez-vous que la tension utilisée par votre appareil correspond à celle de votre 

système d’alimentation électrique. Toute erreur de connexion annule la garantie. 
 - Cet appareil convient uniquement à un usage domestique. Le mixeur est destiné 

à la préparation d’aliments ou de boissons. Ne l’utilisez pas pour autre chose que 
des aliments ou des boissons. 

 - Il n’est pas destiné à des fins commerciales ou industrielles.
 - Ne l’utilisez pas dans les véhicules à moteur ou les bateaux.
 - N’utilisez pas le mixeur à l’extérieur, et ne l’utilisez pas à d’autres fins que celles pour 

lesquelles il a été conçu. Une mauvaise utilisation peut entraîner des blessures. 
Ce produit a été conçu pour un usage intérieur et domestique uniquement, et à 
une altitude inférieure à 2000 m. En cas d’utilisation commerciale, d’utilisation 
inappropriée ou de non-respect des instructions, le fabricant décline toute 
responsabilité et la garantie est annulée. Ne l’utilisez pas dans les environnements 
suivants, dans lesquels la garantie ne s’applique pas : zones de travail en cuisine 
dans les magasins, bureaux et autres environnements professionnels.

 - Dans les zones de cuisine réservées au personnel dans : 
• Les magasins, bureaux et autres environnements professionnels. 
• Les fermes.
• Les clients d’hôtels, de motels et d’autres environnements de type résidentiel.
• Les gîtes touristiques et autres établissements similaires. 

 - Une attention particulière est nécessaire lors de l’utilisation de tout appareil par ou 
à proximité des enfants. 

 - Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.
 - Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des personnes dont les capacités physiques, 

sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent d’expérience et de 
connaissances, à condition qu’elles aient reçu une supervision ou des instructions 
concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute sécurité et qu’elles comprennent les 
risques encourus. 

 - Utilisez l’appareil loin de tout bord, qu’il soit utilisé sur un comptoir ou sur une table. 
 - Assurez-vous que la surface de travail est plane, propre et exempte d’eau et 

d’autres substances. 
 - Il est probable que l’appareil bouge pendant son fonctionnement. 
 - Évitez de placer cet appareil sur ou près d’un brûleur électrique ou à gaz chaud ou 

à un endroit où il pourrait toucher une surface ou un four chaud. 
 - Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre au bord d’un comptoir ni s’emmêler. 

PRÉCAUTIONS IMPORTANTES, CONSERVEZ CES 
INSTRUCTIONS
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 - Ne plongez pas ou ne mouillez pas le cordon, la fiche ou la base du moteur dans de 
l’eau ou d’autres liquides. 

 - Ne laissez pas le cordon d’alimentation pendre à la portée des enfants. 
 - Ne laissez pas le cordon d’alimentation à proximité ou en contact avec les parties 

chaudes de l’appareil, près d’une source de chaleur ou d’un angle vif ou à l’intérieur 
du récipient du mixeur en contact avec les lames. 

 - Maintenez les pièces mobiles (lames) éloignées du cordon pendant l’utilisation.
 - Ne tirez jamais le cordon d’alimentation pour débrancher l’appareil. 
 - Si une partie de l’appareil a été mouillée, assurez-vous que l’appareil est débranché 

de la source d’alimentation et séchez-le avec un chiffon non pelucheux. 
 - En cas de dysfonctionnement, éteignez et débranchez immédiatement l’appareil 

et demandez à un professionnel de confirmer que son utilisation est sûre. 
 - N’essayez pas d’utiliser l’appareil si la sécurité de son utilisation n’a pas été 

confirmée par un professionnel. 
 - Ne fixez pas de dispositif de commutation externe (tel qu’un minuteur) et ne 

connectez pas le mixeur à un circuit susceptible de le mettre régulièrement sous 
tension et hors tension. 

 - Une fois utilisé, l’appareil doit être débranché et stocké dans un endroit sûr 
 - N’utilisez pas l’appareil si le cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche sont endommagés 

ou si l’appareil présente des dysfonctionnements, est tombé ou a été endommagé 
de quelque autre manière que ce soit. Cessez immédiatement d’utiliser l’appareil 
et demandez à un professionnel de l’examiner. De même, n’utilisez l’appareil que si 
les dommages ont été réparés et qualifiés par un professionnel approprié. 

 - Utilisez uniquement le récipient et le couvercle fournis avec ce mixeur. L’utilisation 
d’accessoires supplémentaires, non spécifiés par ce manuel, peut entraîner un 
risque d’incendie, d’électrocution ou de blessure. 

 - Assurez-vous toujours que le mixeur est correctement assemblé avant de l’utiliser. 
Le couvercle du récipient doit être fermement fixé avant l’utilisation afin de s’assurer 
que le contenu interne ne s’échappe pas, ne se répande pas ou ne déborde pas. 

 - Ne retirez jamais le couvercle ou le récipient du mixeur avant l’arrêt complet de 
l’appareil. 

 - Avant toute utilisation, assurez-vous que l’appareil est correctement assemblé 
conformément aux instructions fournies. L’utilisation de l’appareil sans qu’il 
soit correctement assemblé peut entraîner un dysfonctionnement du produit, 
l’endommager ou représenter un risque pour la sécurité, y compris des blessures 
corporelles. 

 - Si le moteur est sollicité par une charge importante, ne le faites pas fonctionner en 
continu pendant plus de 2 minutes. 

 - Laissez le moteur se reposer pendant 2 minutes entre les utilisations avec des 
charges lourdes. 

 - Ne laissez pas le mixeur sans surveillance pendant son utilisation. 
 - Pendant son utilisation, évitez tout contact avec les lames ou les pièces mobiles. 
 - Gardez vos mains, vos doigts, vos cheveux et vos vêtements à l’écart du mixeur de 

table pendant son utilisation.
 - Éteignez toujours le mixeur et débranchez-le du mur avant d’y insérer quoi que ce 

soit. 
 - Faites attention lorsque vous manipulez le récipient du mixeur, car les lames sont 

très tranchantes. Faites attention lorsque vous videz le récipient et pendant le 
nettoyage. Une mauvaise manipulation des lames peut entraîner des blessures. 

 - Ne retirez pas le récipient de la base du moteur pendant l’utilisation du mixeur. 
 - Ne faites pas fonctionner l’appareil sans aucun ingrédient dans le récipient du 

mixeur. 
 - N’essayez jamais de faire fonctionner l’appareil avec des lames endommagées, ou 

avec des ustensiles, ou tout autre objet étranger à l’intérieur du récipient du mixeur. 
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 - Pour réduire le risque de blessure grave ou de dommage au mixeur, gardez vos 
mains ou les ustensiles hors du récipient du mixeur pendant son utilisation. 

 - N’utilisez jamais le récipient mixeur sans ingrédients ou uniquement avec des 
ingrédients solides. 

 - Versez toujours les ingrédients liquides dans le récipient du mixeur en premier, 
avant d’ajouter les ingrédients solides. 

 - Si du liquide chaud est versé dans le mixeur, faites attention, car il peut être projeté 
sous pression hors du récipient en raison de l’apparition soudaine de vapeur. 

 - Lorsque vous mixez des liquides chauds, assurez-vous que la protection supérieure 
est en place. La protection protège des éclaboussures de liquides chauds pendant 
le mixage et comprend des évents conçus pour soulager la pression et éviter 
l’accumulation de vapeur. 

 - Lorsque vous mixez des liquides chauds, ne dépassez pas la limite de 1,0 L de 
liquides chauds. 

 - Ne versez pas de liquides bouillants (plus de 80°C/176°F) dans le bol ou le récipient.
 - Pour éviter tout débordement, ne remplissez pas le bol ou le récipient au-delà du 

niveau maximal (max. 1 L). 
 - Faites attention à retirer le couvercle après avoir mixé des liquides chauds, car des 

pièges à vapeur peuvent se former dans le liquide et être éjectés du récipient. 
 - Ne placez pas le récipient du mixeur dans des conditions extrêmes de chaleur ou 

de froid, par exemple en plaçant un récipient froid dans de l’eau chaude, ou vice 
versa. 

 - Avant de déplacer le mixeur de table, de le nettoyer ou de le ranger, éteignez 
toujours le mixeur et débranchez-le du mur. 

 - Débranchez toujours l’appareil du réseau électrique lorsqu’il est sans surveillance 
et avant de le monter, de le démonter ou de le nettoyer. 

 - Respectez strictement la limite de capacité pour le mixage. Si vous ne suivez pas 
cette instruction, vous risquez de vous blesser en raison de projections. 

 - N’utilisez pas le récipient du mixeur ou les accessoires (selon le modèle) comme 
récipients pour la conservation, la congélation, la cuisson ou la stérilisation.

 - Souvenez-vous : vous pouvez vous blesser si vous utilisez l’appareil de manière 
incorrecte. 

 - N’utilisez jamais de pièces supplémentaires ou d’accessoires qui ne sont pas 
fournis avec ce produit. Le non-respect de cette instruction peut entraîner un 
dysfonctionnement du produit, l’endommager ou même représenter un risque 
pour la sécurité. 

 - Éteignez l’appareil et débranchez-le de l’alimentation électrique avant de changer 
les accessoires ou d’approcher des parties mobiles pendant l’utilisation. 

 - Reportez-vous à la section « UTILISATION » pour la durée de fonctionnement et les 
réglages de vitesse appropriés pour chaque accessoire. 

 - Reportez-vous à la section « UTILISATION » pour le montage et l’assemblage 
corrects de vos accessoires. 

 - Reportez-vous à la section « NETTOYAGE » pour le nettoyage initial et régulier des 
surfaces en contact avec les aliments, ainsi que pour le nettoyage et l’entretien de 
votre appareil.

RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION 
 - Branchez l’appareil dans une prise de courant à 3 broches avec une mise à la terre 
 - La fiche est polarisée, ce qui signifie qu’elle ne s’insère que dans un sens, car  

une lame est plus large que l’autre. 
 - Si la fiche ne s’insère pas correctement, contactez un électricien professionnel. 
 - Ne retirez pas la broche de mise à la terre. 
 - N’utilisez pas d’adaptateur. 
 - Utilisez cet appareil uniquement avec une prise électrique appropriée. 
 - L’utilisation de rallonges est possible en respectant les mesures adéquates. 
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 - Si vous utilisez un ensemble de cordon d’alimentation amovible plus long ou une 
rallonge, leur puissance électrique doit être au moins aussi élevée que la puissance 
de l’appareil. 

 - Le cordon doit être disposé de manière à ne pas traîner sur le comptoir ou la surface 
de travail, afin que les enfants ne puissent pas tirer ou trébucher involontairement 
sur ce dernier. 

 - Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner la mort, un incendie ou une 
électrocution. 

ÉTAT DE LA CALIFORNIE PROPOSITION 65 AVERTISSEMENTS :
 - AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit contient un ou plusieurs produits chimiques connus 

de l’État de Californie pour causer le cancer. 
 - AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit contient un ou plusieurs produits chimiques connus 

de l’État de Californie pour causer des problèmes ou d’autres dommages à la 
reproduction.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES

Veuillez lire le mode d’emploi.

Déclaration de conformité. Les produits 
portant ce symbole sont conformes 
à l’Espace économique européen. La 
Déclaration de conformité de l’UE peut 
être demandée au fabricant.

L’emballage peut être réutilisé 
ou recyclé. Veuillez éliminer 
correctement tout emballage dont 
vous n’avez plus besoin.

Ce produit peut être utilisé sans 
danger au contact des aliments.

Si vous remarquez des dommages 
dus au transport lors du déballage 
du produit, veuillez contacter votre 
revendeur sans tarder.

SCAN QR code pour le manuel de l’utilisateur

Ce produit est doté d’une double 
isolation et ne nécessite pas de 
connexion à la terre de sécurité. Il a 
été conçu de manière à pouvoir être 
utilisé en toute sécurité « tel quel 
» sans avoir besoin de dispositifs 
de sécurité supplémentaires (étuis, 
protections, etc.).
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Respete siempre las siguientes precauciones de seguridad para reducir el riesgo de 
descarga eléctrica, lesiones personales o incendio. Es importante que lea íntegra y 
atentamente estas instrucciones antes de usar el producto; asimismo, consérvelas por 
si necesita consultarlas más adelante o entregárselas a otros usuarios. 

ES - LICUADORA

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar el aparato. 
Antes de utilizar su aparato por primera vez, lea atentamente estas instrucciones de uso 
y consérvelas para futuras consultas: el fabricante no asumirá ninguna responsabilidad 
en caso de uso no conforme con las instrucciones. 
 - Retire y deseche todos los materiales de embalaje y las pegatinas antes del primer 

uso para evitar el riesgo de asfixia para niños pequeños.  
 - Retire la cubierta protectora del enchufe.  
 - Coloque el aparato sobre una encimera estable, resistente al calor, limpia y seca.  
 - Asegúrese de que el voltaje de su aparato coincida con el de su red eléctrica. 

Cualquier error de conexión anulará la garantía.  
 - Este aparato está destinado exclusivamente a un uso doméstico. La licuadora está 

destinada a la preparación de alimentos o bebidas. No la utilice para otra cosa que 
no sea comida o bebida. 

 - No está destinada a fines comerciales o industriales.
 - No la utilice en vehículos de motor o barcos.
 - No la utilice al aire libre y no la utilice para nada más que para su uso previsto.  

Un uso inadecuado puede causar lesiones. Este producto ha sido diseñado 
únicamente para uso doméstico y en interiores, y a una altitud inferior a 2000 
metros. Cualquier uso comercial o se utiliza de forma incorrecta, así como si no se 
siguen las instrucciones, el fabricante declinará toda responsabilidad y la garantía 
no será válida. No está previsto su uso en los siguientes entornos, en los que no 
se aplicará la garantía: áreas de trabajo de cocinas en tiendas, oficinas y otros 
entornos de trabajo.

 - En áreas de cocina reservadas al personal en:  
• Tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos profesionales.  
• Granjas.
• Por clientes de hoteles, hostales y otros entornos similares a los residenciales.
• Albergues y establecimientos similares. 

 - Extreme la vigilancia cuando el aparato lo utilicen niños o se use cerca de ellos. 
 - Mantenga a los niños vigilados para garantizar que no juegan con el aparato.
 - Las personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales disminuidas o que 

carezcan del conocimiento y la experiencia necesarios pueden utilizar el aparato 
siempre que cuenten con alguien que las vigile o les proporcione instrucciones 
sobre el uso correcto del aparato y comprendan los peligros asociados. 

 - Utilice el aparato lejos de cualquier borde, ya sea una encimera o una mesa.  
 - Asegúrese de que la superficie esté nivelada, limpia y libre de agua y otras 

sustancias. 
 - Es probable que el aparato se mueva durante el funcionamiento.  
 - Evite colocar el aparato junto a un quemador de gas o eléctrico caliente, o donde 

pueda tocar un horno o una superficie caliente.  
 - Evite que el cable cuelgue sobre el borde de la encimera, ni que se anude.  
 - No sumerja o moje el cable, enchufe o base del motor en agua u otros líquidos. 
 - No deje el cable de alimentación colgado al alcance de los niños.  

SALVAGUARDIAS IMPORTANTES, GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES
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 - No deje el cable de alimentación cerca o en contacto con las partes calientes del 
aparato, cerca de una fuente de calor o de un ángulo agudo o dentro de la jarra de 
la licuadora en contacto con las cuchillas.  

 - Mantenga las partes móviles (cuchillas) alejadas del cable durante su uso.
 - No tire nunca del cable de alimentación para desconectar el aparato.  
 - Si alguna parte del aparato se ha mojado, asegúrese de desconectar el aparato de 

la fuente de alimentación y de secarlo con un paño que no suelte pelusas.  
 - En caso de mal funcionamiento, apague y desconecte inmediatamente y solicite a 

un profesional que confirme la idoneidad del funcionamiento.  
 - No intente utilizar el aparato hasta que un profesional no haya confirmado que sea 

adecuado para su funcionamiento.  
 - No conecte ningún dispositivo de conmutación externo (como un temporizador) 

ni conecte la licuadora a un circuito que pueda encender y apagar regularmente 
la licuadora.  

 - Una vez utilizado, el aparato debe desconectarse y guardarse en un lugar seguro  
 - No utilice el aparato si el cable de alimentación o el enchufe están dañados, si 

funciona incorrectamente o si ha sufrido un golpe debido a una caída o presenta 
daños de cualquier tipo. Deje de utilizar el aparato inmediatamente y pida que 
un profesional lo revise. De igual modo, solo utilice el aparato si el daño ha sido 
reparado y revisado por el profesional correspondiente  

 - Utilice únicamente la jarra y la tapa de la batidora que se suministran con esta 
licuadora. El uso de accesorios adicionales, no indicados en este manual, puede 
causar el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesiones.  

 - Asegúrese siempre de que la licuadora esté bien montada antes de utilizarla. La 
tapa de la jarra debe estar bien colocada antes de su uso para garantizar que el 
contenido no se salga, salpique o desborde.  

 - No retire nunca la tapa o la jarra de la batidora antes de que el aparato se haya 
detenido por completo.  

 - Para usar el aparato asegúrese siempre de que esté correctamente montado 
según las instrucciones. El uso del aparato sin estar correctamente montado puede 
provocar un mal funcionamiento del producto, daños en el mismo o suponer un 
riesgo para la seguridad, incluyendo lesiones personales. 

 - Si el motor está sometido a mucha carga, no lo haga funcionar de forma continua 
durante más de 2 minutos.  

 - Deje que el motor descanse durante 2 minutos entre los usos con mucha carga. 
 - No deje la licuadora desatendida mientras esté funcionando. 
 - Cuando esté funcionando, evite cualquier contacto con las cuchillas o las piezas 

móviles.  
 - Mantenga las manos, los dedos, el pelo y la ropa alejados de la licuadora durante 

su uso
 - Antes de abrir la licuadora, apáguela siempre y desenchúfela. 
 - Preste atención al manipular la jarra de la licuadora, ya que tiene unas cuchillas 

muy afiladas. Tenga cuidado al vaciar la jarra y durante la limpieza. Un manejo 
inadecuado de las cuchillas puede causar lesiones.  

 - No retire la jarra de la base del motor mientras la licuadora esté en uso.  
 - No utilice la licuadora sin ningún ingrediente en la jarra. 
 - No intente nunca poner la licuadora en funcionamiento con las cuchillas dañadas, 

o con utensilios, o cualquier objeto extraño dentro de la jarra. 
 - Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones graves a las personas o de daños a la licuadora, 

mantenga las manos y los utensilios fuera de la jarra mientras se licúa.  
 - Nunca utilice la jarra de la licuadora sin ingredientes o sólo con ingredientes sólidos.  
 - Vierta siempre primero los ingredientes líquidos en la jarra de la batidora, antes de 

añadir los ingredientes sólidos.  
 - Extreme las precauciones si vierte líquido caliente en la licuadora, ya que podría 
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salir despedida por ebullición súbita. 
 - Al mezclar líquidos calientes, asegúrese de que la tapa superior esté bien colocada. 

La tapa protegerá contra las salpicaduras de líquidos calientes durante el licuado e 
incluye aperturas diseñadas para aliviar la presión y evitar la acumulación de vapor.  

 - Cuando licúe líquidos calientes, no exceda el máximo de líquidos calientes de 1,0L.  
 - No vierta líquidos hirvientes (más de 80°C/176°F) en el vaso o la jarra.
 - Para evitar el desbordamiento, no llene el recipiente o la jarra por encima del nivel 

máximo (máximo 1L).  
 - Tenga cuidado al retirar la tapa después de licuar líquidos calientes, ya que pueden 

formarse trampas de vapor en el líquido y ser expulsadas fuera de la jarra.  
 - No ponga la jarra de la licuadora en condiciones extremas de calor o frío, por 

ejemplo, colocando una jarra fría en agua caliente, o viceversa. 
 - Antes de mover la licuadora, limpiarla o guardarla, apáguela y desenchúfela 

siempre de la pared.  
 - Desenchufe siempre el aparato de la toma de corriente cuando se deje desatendido, 

así como antes de montarlo, desmontarlo o limpiarlo. 
 - Respete estrictamente el límite de capacidad para licuar. El incumplimiento de 

esta instrucción puede causar daños personales por expulsión.  
 - No utilice el vaso o los accesorios (según el modelo) como recipientes para 

conservar, congelar, cocinar o esterilizar.
 - Recuerde: puede lesionarse si utiliza el aparato de forma incorrecta.  
 - No utilice nunca complementos o accesorios que no se suministren con este 

producto. El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede provocar un mal 
funcionamiento del producto, daños en el mismo o incluso suponer un riesgo para 
la seguridad.  

 - Apague el aparato y desenchúfelo de la toma de corriente antes de cambiar los 
accesorios o acercarse a cualquier pieza móvil. 

 - Consulte el apartado “USO” para saber el tiempo de funcionamiento y los ajustes 
de velocidad adecuados para cada accesorio.  

 - Consulte el apartado “USO” para el correcto ajuste y montaje de sus accesorios.  
 - Consulte el apartado “LIMPIEZA” para la limpieza inicial y periódica de las superficies 

en contacto con los alimentos, así como para la limpieza y el mantenimiento de su 
aparato.

PELIGRO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA 
 - Conéctelo a una toma de corriente de 3 clavijas con conexión a tierra 
 - La clavija está polarizada, lo que significa que sólo encaja en un sentido, ya que una 

es más ancha que la otra  
 - Si el enchufe no encaja correctamente, póngase en contacto con un electricista 

profesional 
 - No quite el terminal de tierra 
 - No use un adaptador 
 - Sólo debe enchufarse a una toma de corriente adecuada  
 - Se pueden utilizar alargadores si se tiene cuidado en su uso.  
 - Si se usa un conjunto de cables de alimentación desmontables más largos o un 

alargador, éste debe ser al menos tan grande como la capacidad eléctrica del 
aparato. 

 - El cable debe colocarse de tal manera que no quede colgando de la mesa o 
encimera, para evitar que los niños puedan tirar de él o que alguien pueda tropezar 
con él. 

 - El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede provocar un incendio, una 
descarga eléctrica o incluso la muerte 
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ADVERTENCIAS DE LA PROPUESTA 65 DEL ESTADO DE CALIFORNIA:
 - ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene una o más sustancias químicas conocidas 

en el estado de California como causantes de cáncer. 
 - ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene una o más sustancias químicas que el estado 

de California reconoce como causantes de defectos u otros daños reproductivos.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

SÍMBOLOS EXPLICATIVOS

Lea el manual de instrucciones de uso.

Declaración de conformidad. Los 
productos marcados con este símbolo 
cumplen los requisitos del Espacio 
Económico Europeo. Puede solicitar 
al fabricante la declaración de 
conformidad CE.

Los materiales de embalaje pueden 
reutilizarse o reciclarse. Elimine de 
forma apropiada los materiales de 
embalaje que ya no necesite.

Este producto es seguro en contacto 
con alimentos.

Si al abrir el envase del producto 
detecta que se han producido daños 
durante el transporte, póngase en 
contacto de inmediato con la casa 
distribuidora.

ESCANEAR el código QR para el manual del usuario

Este producto tiene un doble aisla-
miento y no requiere una conexión 
de seguridad a tierra. Se ha diseñado 
para que pueda utilizarse con seguri-
dad “tal cual” sin necesidad de ningún 
elemento de seguridad adicional 
(fundas, cubiertas, etc.)
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